
For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/

SOURCE WATER NAME TYPE OF WATER REPORT STATUS LOCATION
SW FROM GULF COAST SW ACTIVE TEXAS CITY TO

WATER AUTHORITY CC FROM TX0840153 GULF ACTIVE

TEXAS CITY, TEXAS/BRAZO RIVER COUNTY OF GALVESTON

<u>Definitions and Abbreviations:</u> The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. <u>Action Level Goal (ALG):</u> The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg.: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

<u>Level 1 Assessment:</u> A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

<u>Level 2 Assessment:</u> A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on <u>Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)</u>: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety on multiple occasions.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminations.

MFL: Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos).

na: Not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

NTU: Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity).

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

ppb: Micrograms per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt: Parts per trillion, or monograms per liter (ng/L).

ppq: Parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L

	2021
	Water
	Quality
-	Test R
	Resul

2021 Water Quality Lest Results	1.3							I :1 -1 Command of Contamination
Disinfectants and Disinfection Collection	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
By-Products	Date	Detected	Detected					
Unloggetic Acids (HAAS)	2021	15	4.1 - 27.1	No goal for the	60	ppb	Z	By-Products of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	15	4.1 - 27.1	total	8	ppo	;	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	46	35.3 - 54	No goal for the	80	ppb	Z	By-Products of drinking water disinfection.
			-	total				

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Deleted column is the highest average of all HAA5 and TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from Septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits.	Z	ppm	10	10	1.21 - 1.21	1.21	2021	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]
					,	Detected		
Likely Source Of Contamination	Violation	Units	MCL	MCLG	Range of Individual Samples	Highest Level	Collection Date	Inorganic

It Year Average Range Level Degree of the properties of the prope	Disinfectant Residual	İ							
2021 1.86 1.4-2.4 4 4 ppm N	Disinfectant Residuals	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
	CL2 Totals	2021	1.86	1.4 - 2.4	4	4	ppm	Z	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency). **Public Notification Rule**

their drinking water (e.g., a bott water efficiency).			
Violation Type	Violation	Violation Fnd	Violation Explanation
	Degin	E L	
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	8/1/2021	2021	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	9/1/2021	2021	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
:	1		

2021 Consumer Confidence Report for Public Water System GULF COAST WATER AUTHORITY TEXAS CITY

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Collection Date Highest Level Detected Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Ilmits	Violetion	MCI. Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination
						CHIC	A TOTALCION	Errely Soul Ce of Contamination
Chlorite	2021	0.334	0 - 0.334	0.8	_	ppm	Z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
IIalaaasia Aaida (IIA AR)	•							-) [man or minimis there arountedfoll.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	11.4	9.2 - 11.4	No goal for the total 60	8	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection
*The value in the Highest I evel o	Average Deleted	column is the highest arrange	-C-11774.2			 		O THE STREET
The same in the inginest Feach	y Average Detect	column is the nighest average	www.m. www.m. wordsc. Deleted column is the nighest average of all HAAD sample results collected at a location over a year	cted at a location over a vez	7			
7-4-17-31								
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	44.9	43.5 - 44.9	No goal for the total 80		daa	Z	Ry-product of drinking water disinfection
*The value in the Highest I evel o	r Average Deleted	column is the highest arrange	*The value in the Highest Level or Average Deleted column is the highest account of all Trying		L			Proceed of anniang water distillection.
The second secon	A LIVER AREA DOLOTOR	committee ingliest average	e of all 4 LHM sample results colle	cted at a location over a ve	27			

Ino	٦.	*
Inorganic Contaminants	The value in the rilginest Level of Average Deleted column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location of	ا مىدامىد
Contan	п ше п	in the High and I amily
ninants	Buest	
~	Level o	
Collection Highest Level	r Avera	
on Hig	ge Dele	!
hest L	ted colu	-
evel	ımın ıs t	
Ra	he high	
Range of	est ave	
	rage of	ŀ
MCLG	all TTE	
MCLG MCL Units Violation	IM sam	
<u> </u>	ple rest	
its Vi	ılts coll	
iolation Likel	ected at	֓֡֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֡֜֜֜֜֜֡֡֡֜֜֜֜֡֡
Likeh	a locat	10 11
Sour	ion ove	0
e of C	гауеат	
ontam		00
ination		John
		7
		d-Ka
		Monday 0
		OT OLUM
		aw Surs
		ig water disini
		intec

morganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Date Detected	lighest Level Range of Detected Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	MCLG MCL Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2021	0.0885	0.0885 - 0.0885	2	2	ppm	z	N Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries: Erosion of natural denosits
Fluoride	2021	0.32	0.32 - 0.32	4	4.0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] 2021	2021	1.06	1.06 – 1.06	10	10	ppm	z	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

						or beta particles.	he level of concern fo	*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.
Decay of natural and man-made deposits	Z	pCi/L*	50	0	5.4 - 5.4	5.4	05/09/2018	Beta/photon emitters
Princip Course of Collegementation	,							
Likely Source of Contamination	Violation	Units	MCL	MCLG	Range of Individual Samples	Highest Level Detected	Collection Date	ramoacure Containmants Collection Date Highest Level Detected R
				_			0.11	Padinactive Contominants

Disinfectant Residual

	CL2 Totals	Disinfectant Residuals
1011	2021	Year
0.00	3.05	Average Level
2.93 - 3.34	202 224	Range of Levels Detected
4		MCLG
4		MCL
ppm		Units
Z		Violation
Water additive used to control microbes.		Likely Source of Contamination

Turbidity

	Level Detected	Limited (Treatment Technique)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	0.2 NTU	1 NTU	Z	Soil Runoff.
Towast monthly % masting limit	1000/			
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	0.3 NTU	Z	Soil Runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.